11-15-2000



101516544

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

		PAIENIS UNLT	-11 -1
Submission	nissioner of Patents and Trademar	Conveyance Type	inal document(s) or copy(les).
X New	туре		urity Agreement
Resubmis Documen	ssion (Non-Recordation)	License Char	nge of Name
Reel#	n of PTO Error Frame #		vernment "C"
Corrective Reel #	e Document Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Departmental F	. Government Agencies)
Conveying F	Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conv	veying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Jeff J. Degen		10 10 2000
Name (line 2)			Execution Date
Second Party Name (line 1)	Stephen K. Crutcher		Month Day Year 10 1 2000
Name (line 2)	Stephen Lands and Lands an		
Receiving Pa	arty	Beauty is calculations	l name of reaching marking attached
Name (line 1)	Johnson Controls Technology C		il names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded
	Johnson Controls Technology C	ontpany	is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)			domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)	49200 Halyard Drive		representative is attached. (Designation must be a
Address (line 2)		M	separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	Plymouth City	Michigan State/Country	48170 Zip Code
Domestic Re	presentative Name and Ac		
Name [
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
Address (line 4)			
	F	OR OFFICE USE ONLY	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer. Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (6951-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 011232 FRAME: 0438

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Addre	Area Code and Telephone Number	414-277-5000
Name Richard T. Roche		
Address (line 1) Quarles & Brady LI	_P	
Address (line 2) 411 E. Wisconsin A	Ave.	
Address (line 3) Suite 2040		
Address (line 4) Milwaukee, WI 532	20.2-4497	
Pages Enter the total number including any attachme	of pages of the attached conveyance documents.	ent # 4
Patent Application Number(PCT POT PCT PCT	Number(s)
Number of Properties Enter th	e total number of properties involved. #	
Method of Payment: E	unt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ Enclosed Deposit Account X f additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #	17-0055
Chatamant and C'	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No
Statement and Signature		

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any

indicated herein.

Richard T. Roche Reg. No. 38,599

Name of Person Signing

attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

REEL: 011232 FRAME: 0439

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

		PAIENIS	ONLT		
Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Enter additional Conveying Parties		Execution Date			
_				1	Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Jonathan M. Pierce				9 28 2000
Name (line 2)					
, ,				J	Execution Date Month Day Year
N					9 28 2000
Name (line 1)	Mark S. Inkmann				9 28 2000
Name (line 2)					
L		······································			Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)	Glenn W. Andersen				10 5 0 20
	Gleini W. Andersen				<u>i. 10 3 20 20 1</u>
Name (line 2)					0901
Receiving Pa	arty(ies)		Mark if additional name	s of receiving parties	s attached
_	Receiving Party(ies)	L		•	29/2
Name (line 1)					If document to precent
Maine (line I)					is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)			·····		domiciled in the United
(- ,			The state of the s		States, an appointment of a domestic representative
Address (line 1)					is attached. (Designation
					must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)					Assignment.)
Address (line 3)	City		State/Country	Zip Code	
	City			Zip Code	•
Name (line 1)					If document to be recorded
,					is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)					domiciled in the United
					States, an appointment of a domestic representative is
Address (line 1)			. 		attached. (Designation must
•					be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)					·
Address (line 3)					
71001000 ()	City		State/Country	Zip Co	de
Application N	lumber(s) or Patent N	lumber(s)	Mark if additional r	numbers attached	
Enter either the	e Patent Application Number or	the Patent Number	(DO NOT ENTER BOTH	numbers for the san	ne property).
Pa	atent Application Number	r(s)	1	Patent Number	er(s)
					
L					
				<u> </u>	<u> </u>
<u> </u>				L	
			<u> </u>		

PATENT

REEL: 011232 FRAME: 0440

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Jeff J. Degen of Bella Vista, Arkansas, Stephen K. Crutcher of Rogers, Arkansas, Jonathon M. Pierce of Waukesha, Wisconsin, Mark S. Inkmann of Wauwatosa. Wisconsin, and Glenn W. Andersen of Burlington, Wisconsin, have made certain inventions which are described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States entitled CASE FOR BATTERY CELLS, executed by us on even date herewith preparatory to obtaining United States Letters Patent therefor, and

WHEREAS, Johnson Controls Technology Company (hereinafter referred to as said Company), a Michigan corporation having a place of business at 49200 Halyard Drive, Plymouth, Michigan, 48170 is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in said inventions throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all other countries and under all international agreements,

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, We hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Company, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest throughout the United States of America and the territories thereof, for all foreign countries and under all international agreements in and to said inventions, the aforesaid application, all other applications hereafter filed in the United States, in any other country, or under any international agreement based in whole or in part on said inventions, and all Letters Patents granted upon said applications by the United States, by any other country or under any international agreement, and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to said Company. We further grant to said Company, its successors and assigns, the right to claim for any of said applications the full benefits and priority rights of any international agreement between the United States and any foreign country or countries or between any other countries.

We hereby warrant that we have the full right to make the conveyance herein, and we hereby covenant that we, our heirs, legal representatives and assigns, will when requested, communicate to said Company, its representatives, successors and assigns, all facts known respecting said inventions, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination and foreign or international applications, together with individual assignments therefor, make all rightful oaths, sign all lawful papers, testify in any legal proceeding and generally do everything possible to aid said Company, its successors and assigns, in the obtaining of Letters Patent.

Page 1 of 4

PATENT REEL: 011232 FRAME: 0441

on the date indicated with my signature.	1
Witnesses:	Jeff J. Degen
10/10/07	Jeff V. Degen Lofie for Date
STATE OF)	
COUNTY OF)	
Degen, to me known and known to me to be	, 2000, before me personally appeared Jeff J. e the person described in and the person who executed id he did acknowledge the same to be his free act and
	Notary Public, State of
	My Commission:
Witnessey 1 10/in/or	Stephen K. Crutcher 10/10/00 Date
STATE OF) SS COUNTY OF)	
Crutcher, to me known and known to me	, 2000, before me personally appeared Stephen K. e to be the person described in and the person who nment and he did acknowledge the same to be his free
	Notary Public, State of
	My Commission:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hand and seal at the location and

Page 2 of 4

Witnesses: Mah & John Tawardh Matth	Jonathan M. Pierce 9-24-00 Date
State of Wisconsin)) SS	
County of Milwaukee)	
M. Pierce, to me known and known to	me to be the person described in and the person who signment and he did acknowledge the same to be his free
	Richard T. Roche
	Notary Public, State of Wisconsin
	My Commission is permanent.
Witnesses: 9-28-00 Edward M.	Mark S. Inkmann 9/28/00 Date

State of Wisconsin)
) SS
County of Milwaukee)

On this **28th** day of **Sepkmber**, 2000, before me personally appeared Mark S. Inkmann, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and the person who executed the foregoing instrument of assignment and he did acknowledge the same to be his free act and deed.

Richard T. Roche Notary Public, State of Wisconsin

My Commission is permanent.

Enhand & Police

Page 3 of 4

Witnesses: Inken
Gudd & Stato

Glenn W. Andersen

10/5/00

State of Wisconsin)
) SS
County of Milwaukee)

On this Sth day of October, 2000, before me personally appeared Glenn W. Andersen, to me known and known to me to be the person described in and the person who executed the foregoing instrument of assignment and he did acknowledge the same to be his free act and deed.

Richard T. Roche

Notary Public, State of Wisconsin My Commission is permanent.

Ruball I Roke

Attorney's Docket No.: 510553.91920 Express Mail Label No. EJ636886645US

RECORDED: 10/11/2000

Page 4 of 4